
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Leigh Webb
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : D Bailey, S Briggs, D Cassidy, J Daly, 
I Gartside (Chair), M Hankey, T Holt, M James, O'Brien, 
N Parnell, Preston and T Tariq

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 2 December 2015

Place: Peel Room - Elizabethan Suite - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 
October 2015. 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

5  IMPACT OF 3 WEEKLY REFUSE COLLECTION  (Pages 5 - 14)

A report from the Cabinet Member for Environment is attached.

6  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2015  (Pages 15 - 44)

A report from the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Housing is attached

7  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.

8  REVIEW OF CIVIC VENUES - PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 45 - 50)

A report from the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Housing is attached

9  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



257

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 13 October 2015

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair);
Councillors  D Cassidy; J Daly; T Holt; M Hankey; M James;  
N Parnell and C Preston.  

   
Public in attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the   
                                    meeting.

Also in attendance: Councillor Shori– Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing.

Councillor S Walmsley – Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Regulation

Apologies for absence: Councillors Briggs , O’Brien and Tariq. 

OSC.367 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest

OSC.368 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 29 July 2015, be agreed as a correct 
record.

OSC.369 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

 Mr Rob Trueblood attended the meeting to request that the Committee 
look to evaluate the success of the Sculpture Centre and the criteria used 
to measure its performance to date.

During discussion of this issue Councillors Holt and James highlighted that 
a full evaluation was premature at this stage due to the relatively short 
time the Centre had been open. The Committee agreed that an initial 
update on the Sculpture Centre be provided to the January 2016 meeting 
of this Committee in advance of any potential review.

 Mrs Brenda Headley highlighted the concerns about welfare reform, 
particularly with regard to the effect on rent arrears of Universal Credit. 
Claire Jenkins, Head of Customer Support and Collections, acknowledged 
the issue and highlighted the ongoing work with Six Town Housing, the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and the Welfare Reform Board.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



258

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 October 2015

OSC.370   WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

Councillor Walmsley, Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation, and Claire 
Jenkins, Head of Customer Support and Collections, provided the Committee 
with an update on the welfare reforms introduced since 2013, including:

 Universal Credit
 Under Occupation Charge
 Council Tax Support
 Bury Support Fund

The report included details of the benefits and initiatives above along with the 
effects on Six Town Housing and the actions undertaken to mitigate against the 
effects of the reforms. Appended to the report were details of the main changes 
arising from the 2015 Welfare to Work Bill along with a number of case studies 
highlighting scenarios and agreed actions.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Daly, the Head of Customer 
Support and Collections explained that despite the Discretionary Housing 
Payment (DHP) scheme the Authority still had rent arrears as the DHP’s 
are not limited to Local Authority applications and can be applied to 
Housing Association and privately rented properties.

 Councillor Cassidy enquired about the steps being taken by Six Town 
Housing to identify those in receipt of Universal Credit. The Head of 
Customer Support and Collections reported that work was ongoing by Six 
Town Housing to contact and engage with tenants.

 In response to a question from Councillor Parnell  concerning the private 
rented sector, the Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation 
highlighted the virtues of the Landlord Accreditation Scheme but stressed 
that uptake is limited due to the voluntary nature of the scheme.

 With regard to the issue of high rents in the private sector, it was 
acknowledged that this was ultimately driven by supply and demand 
forces. The Cabinet Member highlighted the need for an affordable stock 
of houses for purchase to enable tenants to move out of the rental 
market.

 The Cabinet Member highlighted the potential impact of cuts to tax 
credits and stressed the importance of early intervention to assist in 
management of finances. The Cabinet Member referred to the pro active 
steps taken to mitigate against the effects of welfare reforms including 
the launch of a Debt Strategy.

It was agreed: 

That the update be noted.

Document Pack Page 2



259

      Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 October 2015

OSC.371  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2015-JUNE 
                  2015

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the period April 
2015 to June 2015 and provided a projection of the estimated outturn at the 
end of 2015/2016.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 The Chair, Councillor Gartside, noted the plan to appoint a Marketing 
Officer in respect of Civic Venues and acknowledged that the projected 
£130k overspend was an improving figure.

 Councillor Daly suggested that the Council could achieve increased 
capital receipts for the sale of land, if that land was sold with planning 
permission. It was suggested that the Council should have a 
development arm to maximise potential revenue. The Deputy Leader 
explained that he had requested Officers to examine potential brown field 
sites which may offer the opportunity to invest and build with a view to 
increasing the level of housing stock in the borough.

 Councillor Daly referred to new high quality leisure facilities that had 
been built in Kirklees Council which had the effect of increasing 
participation and regenerating local sites.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR I B GARTSIDE
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.25pm)

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 2ND December 2015

SUBJECT:  THE IMPACT OF INTRODUCING 3 WEEKLY REFUSE 
COLLECTION IN OCTOBER 2014

REPORT FROM: Councillor Tony Isherwood, Cabinet Member for 
Environment

CONTACT OFFICER: Glenn Stuart, Head of Waste Management

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 In July 2014 Bury made the decision that it was to become the first Council in 
England to introduce a 3 weekly residual waste collection service to households, 
in response to the need to improve recycling performance and make 
subsequent savings in avoided waste disposal costs of more than £800,000.  
This change was implemented in October 2014.  At the same time the 
collection frequency of the blue and green dry recycling bins was increased 
from 4 weekly to 3 weekly.  That meant that from October last year grey, blue 
and green bins were all emptied on a 3 weekly cycle, whilst the brown garden 
and food waste bins continued to be collected every 2 weeks.

1.2 The objective of the changes was to encourage a behavioural change amongst 
residents, which would result in an increase in household waste being diverted 
from the grey bin into the 3 recycling bins.  Residents were still being provided 
with 360 litres of bin capacity per week, as before.  There was simply a shift of 
emphasis from residual (grey bin) waste capacity to recycling, taking into 
account that 75% of household collected waste can be recycled if residents put 
the ‘right stuff in the right bin.’  

1.3 The Council published its ‘Zero Waste Strategy’ in July 2014, which was 
developed to provide a framework to increase recycling rates and manage 
waste to achieve a more resource efficient society.  It also supports the aims 
and objectives of the GMWDA Municipal Waste Management Strategy jointly 
agreed by its 9 constituent Waste Collection Authorities.  The strategy contains 
a number of aims:

 To recycle 60% of collected bin waste by March 2016
 To reduce disposal costs by cutting the amount of waste going to landfill 

and 
 To support the GM strategy on reducing carbon emissions.

1

Agenda
Item

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2.0 RESULTS

2.1   Appendix A shows the tonnages collected for each bin type, month by month 
from October to September, comparing 2013/14 with 2014/15 i.e. the 12 
month period pre and post the introduction of 3 weekly collections in October 
2014.  It can be seen from the figures that the tonnages of recycling collected 
have increased and the tonnages of residual waste have decreased significantly 
since 3 weekly collections were introduced in October 2014.  

2.2 A total of 5252 tonnes less residual waste has been collected over the 12 
month period following implementation of the new service.  This reduction is 
greater than the increases in recycling tonnages collected in the blue, green 
and brown bins.  This is not untypical when such a change is implemented.  
The same happened when 2 weekly refuse collections were introduced in 2011. 
This could be accounted for by residents generally thinking more about what 
they buy especially in the case of food. There has been a genuine reduction in 
overall waste collected. 

2.3 Appendix B shows fly tipping tonnages over the same period as at 2.1 above.  
There is very little variance in the fly tipping tonnages. There will be seasonal 
variations in fly tipping and the majority of fly tipping relates to waste such as 
builders rubble, furniture, commercial waste, house renovation waste and some 
white goods.  

2.4 Appendix C shows the collected bin waste recycling rate month to month, from 
October – September, comparing 2013/14 with 2014/15 i.e. the 12 month 
period pre and post the introduction of 3 weekly collections in October 2014.

2.5 Information relating to tonnages of waste delivered to Viridor operated HWRCs 
(Household Waste Recycling Centres) in the borough for the 12 months pre and 
post the introduction of 3 weekly collections has been requested from the 
GMWDA but at the time of writing is not available.  This is due to a major and 
ongoing ICT issue which has prevented access to the data.  This information 
will be tabled at the meeting if it becomes available in the meantime. 

2.6 When the 3 weekly collection service went live last October a new initiative was 
launched whereby residents could sign up to receive bin alert e-mails to remind 
them of their collection days and by the end of September 2015 approximately 
11,500 had subscribed.  

2.7 A decision was taken in July 2014 that any household of any size should be 
given the opportunity to apply for additional grey bin capacity if they thought 
they had a genuine need.  Every application would be subject to a home visit 
and a waste audit.  464 applications have been received and processed since 
October 2014 and 285 have been approved.  

2.8 The table below shows the number of recycling bins that have been requested 
by residents via the Customer Contact Centre and Councils Web Site since 01 
July 2014, when the proposal to move to 3 weekly collections first became 
public.  If these figures are accepted at face value then one has to assume that 
the vast majority are from residents making a conscious effort to begin 
recycling who didn’t do so previously.  This is precisely the behavioural change 
in residents which was hoped for.  

 

2

Document Pack Page 6



3.0 CONCLUSION 

The move to 3 weekly residual waste collections has been successful, in that 
recycling performance has improved and the hoped for savings in avoided waste 
disposal costs have been achieved.

However, the Council is not resting on its laurels and is determined to forge 
ahead and push recycling even higher by introducing enforcement and more 
effective targeted communication activity.  It is recognised however that, 
following the step change in performance associated with the reduction in 
residual bin capacity, any further improvement will be incremental and much 
more difficult to achieve. 

Due to this success there is a huge amount of interest being shown by other 
Councils across the country in what Bury has achieved.  The Head of Waste 
Management has spoken at a number of events in recent weeks including the 
LARAC (Local Authority Recycling Advisory Committee) National Conference in 
Nottingham, the APSE (Association in Public Service Excellence) Environmental 
Services National Seminar in Warwickshire and the Recycling and Waste 
Management Exhibition at Birmingham NEC.

   
A number of other Councils have visited or are due to visit Bury in the near 
future to learn about our experiences and there have been a considerable 
number of telephone and e-mail enquiries and requests for information.

Rochdale has followed Bury’s lead in recent weeks and Salford has just 
announced that it is considering a similar move to 3 weekly collections in 2016.  
Other GM authorities may follow suit too and within a matter of a couple of years 
or so 3 weekly residual waste collections could well be quite common. 

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:-

Mr Glenn Stuart, Head of Waste Management
Tel: 0161 253 6621
Email: G.Stuart@bury.gov.uk 

3

BLUE 3567
BROWN (INCLUDING 23L CADDY) 6121

KITCHEN CADDY 5724
GREEN 3068

Document Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Bury Council
Department for Communities & Wellbeing

Appendix A

The table below shows the tonnages collected for each waste stream, month by month 
from Oct – September (3 weekly collections were introduced in Oct 2014), comparing 
2013/14 with 2014/15.  It can be seen from the figures that the tonnages of recycling 
materials have increased and the tonnages of residual waste have decreased 
significantly.

Green Bin Blue Bin Brown Bin Grey Bin
December 2013 684 637 778 2629
December 2014 759 717 917 2138

Increase of 
75t

Increase of 
80t

Increase of 
139t

Reduction of 491t
[...]
47%
June 2014 53.02%
June 2015 57.55%
July 2014 51.81%
July 2015 59.69% 

August 2014 49.62%
August 2015 55.35%

September 2014 51.90%
September 2015 56.95%

Document Pack Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 25 NOVEMBER 2015
2 DECEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT FROM: DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION) 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period April to September 2015 and 
projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2015/16.

The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 30 September 2015 and to approve the 
s151 officer’s assessment of the minimum level of 
balances.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Codes of Practice.
There may be risks arising from remedial 
action taken to address the budget position; 

1

Agenda
Item

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 15 Agenda Item 6



these will be identified by Directors at the 
quarterly Star Chamber meetings.

Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources & 
Regulation:

Successful budget monitoring provides early 
warning of potential major overspends or 
underspends against budgets which Members 
need to be aware of.  

This report draws attention to the fact that, 
based on the most prudent of forecasts, 
several budget hotspots exist which will need 
remedial action.

Memb
[...]
nt – 
(£45k) (Reason - Largely the 
result of Homes for Older 
People income budget 
forecast to exceed budget 
provision.

Income recovery action plan is 
being developed by senior 
management team.

The possibility is that further 
income can be generated from 
increased activity, but these 
services have now become part 
of the LATCo.

Integrated Community 
Equipment Service (ICES) – 
(£71k) (Reason – New 
contract with Pennine care 
has generated additional 
income).

Historically this service 
experienced financial pressure 
on areas such as equipment, 
adaptations and mattresses, 
however a new contract with 
Pennine care has relieved the 
demand pressures longstanding 
that the ICES service previously 
experienced.  

Bury Employment Support & 
Training (BEST) – (£22k). 

Civic Halls - £130k (Reason - 
Difficulties in achieving 
income targets).

Leisure - £160k (Reason - 
income not meeting targets, 
delay in the opening of the 
temporary pool at Radcliffe 
and budget cuts).

Transport Services - (£150k)
(Reason - income forecast to 
exceed budget). 

Trade Waste - £120k (Reason 
- Shortfall on trade waste 
income due to reduced 
pricing, increased recycling 
requires additional bins).

The expectation is that further 
income can be generated from 
increased activity. 

Approval has been given to 
appoint a Marketing Events 
Officer to promote the service.

Further development of the 
growth & implementation plan is 
required.

Use to offset other overspends.

Offset by underspends 
elsewhere in the service, This 
budget is to be reviewed. 

Document Pack Page 21



(£173k) (Reason - result of 
action to meet savings 
target).

Day Centres for under 65s – 
(£42k) (Reason - Transport 
costs within service reduced / 
small salary savings)

Training Budget – (£10k)
(Reason - Training budget not 
expected to be spent in full).

 Public Convenience  - (£3k)
(Reason – Reduced spend on 
Repairs and Maintenance.

8

Vacancies and 
Other Staff 
Cost Savings

-492 Com
[...]
strated in the chart below;

Home to 
School/College 

Transport - 
SEN & LLDD

+97k 

Children's 
Social 
Care 

Demand 
Pressures

Shared 
Services & 

other change 
developments

+820k +46k 

Reduced 
Spending on 

Services Vacancies

-158k -182k 

Other 
Variations

Children's 
Agency

+22k 
Total 

0 +645k 

4.3.3 Further details of the major variations are provided in the table below:

11

Reduced 
Staffing 
and 
Running 
Costs

-333 Vacant posts not filled and 
tightening of controllable 
expenditure across the 
department. 

Salaries savings in Finance & 
Efficiency (£120k) from 
Internal Audit, Accountancy 
and Procurement, Customer 
Support & Collections (£82k), 
HR (£24k), Press & Media 
(£25k), Licensing (£34k), 
Trading Standards (£41k), 
and minor underspends 
(£7k). 

To be used to assist in 
reducing the estimated 
overspend within the 
department in 2015/16 and 
part included within the 
2016/17 savings.

Members 
Allowances

-58 Reductions in the level of 
Special Responsibility 
Allowances paid to Members 
continue to result in this 
forecasted underspend.

To be used to assist in 
reducing the estimated 
overspend within the 
department. 

Document Pack Page 25



Activity Variance
£’000

Reason Action Being Taken

Children’s 
Agency 
Placements

0 Continuing 
increased 
demand.

A number of young people 
with complex needs have 
turned 18 and have 
transferred to CWB, plus 
efforts have been made to 
reduce the number of 
children being placed in 
residential care through 
offering support at home. 
Prompt and regular reviews 
via the Complex Care Panel 
has led to securing better 
funding splits across 
Education, Health and Social 
Care, reducing the burden on 
this budget.

Children’s 
Social Care 
Demand 
Pressures

Leaving Care

+820

Made up 
of:

+431 Spending on 
housing and 
further 
education of 
19+ students 
who have now 
left our care.

This budget is likely to 
overspend significantly on 
housing as the service 
continues to suppor
[...]
e Monitoring

5.5.1 The programme will be monitored closely during the year by CPMG and Management 
Accountancy with an aim to deliver schemes on cost and time with minimum potential 
slippage into 2016/17.

6.0 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

6.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) relates to the operation of the Council’s housing 
stock and can be viewed as a landlord account. It is required by statute to be 
accounted for separately within the General Fund and is therefore effectively ring-
fenced. 

6.2 The latest estimates show a projected surplus (working balance carried forward) of 
£1.000m at the end of 2015/16. The projected outturn shows a working balance 
carried forward of £1.051m. See Appendix B.  

6.3 There are a number of variations that contribute to the projected outturn position 
however there are no areas where the variance exceeds 10% and £50k.

6.4 The two main impacts on the HRA year end balance are normally void levels and the 
level of rent arrears, but levels of Right to Buy sales can also be a major influence 
on the resources available.

Voids: 
The rent loss due to voids for April to September was on average 1.8% which is in 
line with the void target level set in the original budget. If this performance 
continues for the rest of the year there will be no impact from void loss on the 
projection of rental income in Appendix B. 

Six Town Housing continue to review the voids processes and the various factors 
affecting demand. 

Arrears: 

18

2015/16  Use of Council Resources for Capital 
Investment £m
Revised Capital Programme allocation for the year 32.595
Use of external funding and contributions 30.854
Balance of programme relying on Council 
resources

  
 1.741

Use of Capital receipts and earmarked reserves   0.460
Use of Prudential Borrowing (2015/16 approved 
schemes)                  0
Use of Prudential Borrowing (2014/15 schemes 
brought forward)   1.281

Total Council Resources 
used to support the Capital Budget for Year   1.741

Do
[...]
e minimum level of balances above the 
existing level of £4.500m.

9.3 In light of the above assessment it is recommended that the minimum level of 
balances be retained at £4.500m.

9.4 Members are advised that using available balances to fund ongoing expenditure would 
be a breach of the Council’s Golden Rules. Likewise, Members are advised that the 
Authority faces significant funding reductions in the future, and balances are likely to 
be required to fund one-off costs of service transformation.

21

  30th September 2015
  Principal Avg.
  £000 £000 Rate
Fixed rate funding 
 PWLB Bury 131,453   
 PWLB Airport 2,555   
 Market Bury 57,500 191,508  
Variable rate funding 
 PWLB Bury 0   
 Market Bury 0 0  
Temporary Loans / 
Bonds

3 3  

Total Debt  191,511 3.92%

Document Pack Page 35



10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

10.1 There are no specific equality and diversity implications.  

11.0 FUTURE ACTIONS

11.1 Budget monitoring reports will continue to be presented to the Strategic Leadership 
Team on a monthly basis and on a quarterly basis to the Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, and Audit Committee.

11.2 Star Chambers have already been held for Quarter 1 and Q2 meetings are scheduled 
to take place in November 2015.  

Councillor Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing

________________________________________________________________

List of Background Papers:-

Finance Working Papers, 2015/16 held by the Interim Executive Director of Resources & 
Regulation.

Contact Details:-

Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources & Regulation, Tel. 0161 253 6922, E-
mail: S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk

22

Document Pack Page 36

mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk


Bury MBC: Capital Budget Monitoring Statement APPENDIX A

Month 6 -  2015/16 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

2015/16
Original
Estimate

Revised
Estimate
Before

Reprofile

Reprofiled
to Future

Years

Revised
Estimate

After
Reprofile

Col.2-Col.3

Forecast
[...]
edium term.  The level of borrowing will always be below the CFR.

Document Pack Page 42



8. The authorised limit and operational boundary are consistent with the 
authority’s plans for capital expenditure and financing.  The authorised 
limit is the maximum amount that the authority can borrow. 

9. The variable and fixed limits together look at the whole portfolio and 
will therefore together always show 100% exposure.  Variable interest 
rate limit can be positive or negative as investments under 364 days 
are classed as variable and are credit balances which are offset against 
debit variable loans.  The smaller the balance of investments, the more 
likely the variable limit will be positive as the variable loan debit 
balance will be higher than the credit investment balance offset against 
it. 

10.Principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days have been set 
at £10 million.  The investment balance is estimated to be cash flow 
driven, however if the opportunity arises that surplus investment 
balances are available then advantage will be taken of favourable 
rates.

Document Pack Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 45 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 IMPACT OF 3 WEEKLY REFUSE COLLECTION
	02.12.2015 RECYCLING Appendix A
	02.12.2015 RECYCLING Appendix B
	02.12.2015 RECYCLING Scrutiny Dec15 AppC

	6 Corporate Financial Monitoring Report - April to September 2015
	Capital Appendix A
	HRA Appendix B
	Appendix C Prudential Indicators

	8 REVIEW OF CIVIC VENUES - PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


355

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 2 December 2015

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair)
Councillors S Briggs, M Hankey, T Holt, M James, O'Brien, 
N Parnell, Preston and T Tariq

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor D Cassidy and Councillor J Daly

OSC.515 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

OSC.516 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 13 October 2015, be agreed as a correct 
record.

OSC.517 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item

OSC.518 IMPACT OF 3 WEEKLY REFUSE COLLECTION 

Councillor Isherwood, Cabinet Member for Environment, submitted a report 
setting out performance information in respect of rates of recycling following the 
move to 3 weekly residual waste collections.

Information was set out relating to:

 Tonnages collected for each bin type
 Rates of Fly Tipping
 Recycling Rates

The Cabinet Member reported that the move to 3 weekly residual collections had 
been successful in improving recycling rates and the hoped for savings in avoided 
waste disposal costs had been achieved.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 With regard to the issue of fly tipping, the Cabinet Member 
acknowledged the slight increase in the figures and stated that the rate had 
risen predominately as a result of increased commercial waste. It was reported 
that a strategy was being developed to tackle this issue.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 December 2015

356

 In response to a question on how to further improve recycling rates, 
the Cabinet Member stressed the importance of encouraging the re-use of 
items.

 Councillor O’Brien highlighted the amount of non recyclable packaging 
used by supermarkets. The Cabinet Member acknowledged there was little 
demand for low grade plastics and explained that Greater Manchester Waste 
Disposal Authority were highlighting the issue of packaging to Government.   

 In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Gartside, the 
Assistant Director (Operations) undertook to distribute information relating to 
the tonnages of waste delivered to Household Recycling Centres in the Borough 
when received.

 With regard to the issue of fly tipping, Members of the Committee 
stressed the importance of robust enforcement and prosecutions where 
necessary.  

It was agreed: 

That the update be noted.

OSC.519 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 
2015 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing 
submitted a report informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the 
period April to September 2015 and projections for the estimated outturn at the 
end of 2015/16. The report also provided Prudential Indicators in accordance with 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Briggs it was reported that pressure 
had been received on the Integrated Community Equipment Services budget as 
a result a new contract with Pennine Care.

 The Interim Executive Director of Resources explained that the shortfall in 
parking income was largely a result of increased avoidance and reported that 
work was ongoing NSL to devise a strategic approach to the issue

 In response to a question from Councillor Hankey concerning income from 
property, the Deputy Leader explained that both the Estates Strategy and the 
Investment Acquisition Strategy were being implemented to ensure 
underperforming assets were being disposed of. 

 The Chair, Councillor Gartside, raised the issue of children’s social care demand 
pressures. The Deputy Leader explained the initiatives in place to reduce the 
projected overspend but highlighted the prescriptive statutory responsibilities 
and difficulties in predicting the demand for services for young people with 
complex needs.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 December 2015

357

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

OSC.520 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information  
relating to the business affairs of the Authority

OSC.521 REVIEW OF CIVIC VENUES - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report providing an update of the progress made following in-house and 
independent reviews of the service undertaken by Price Waterhouse Cooper. The 
report set out details of the work undertaken to address the following 
recommendations arising from the reviews:

 The Council should look to review margins and simplify the pricing structure, and consider 
removing the higher charges for the use of external caterers which appears to inhibit demand 
from local ethnic minorities.

 Consideration should be given to rationalising the catering service to the Elizabethan Suite only, 
and provide access to the catering facilities at the other venues as part of the hire charge.

 Budgets should be reviewed on a bottom-up basis and more realistic sales targets should be set.
 A review of marketing and sales should consider the option to outsource this function to a 

specialist provider on a commission basis.
 Work should be undertaken by the Council to explore the options for capital investment in the 

facilities to improve the quality of the service on offer. 
 Set up a Civics Management Group.
 The Council should reconsider the long-term options for the management and operational 

running of the Civic Halls. 
 Explore the opportunity to integrate Venues Management across similar leisure and cultural 

areas to increase opportunities to widen the scope of activities taking place in venues.
 The ultimate aim is to reduce the financial subsidy required and improve community value.

During discussion of this item, the Deputy Leader updated the Committee in 
respect of the planned closure of Radcliffe Civic Suite and stressed that there was 
a role for Civic venues but acknowledged that they need to be commercially 
viable.   

It was agreed:

That a further report be presented to this Committee in 12 months

COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 December 2015

358

Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


